ALAMEDA COUNTY
HEALTH CARE SERVICES

AGENCY
DAVID J. KEARS, Agency Director

RAFAT A. SHAHID, ASST. AGENCY DIRECTOR

DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH

State Water Resources Control Beard

Division of Clean Water Programs

UST Local Oversight Program

JU1Y 28, 1993 80 Swan Way, Rm 200
QOakland, CA 94621
(510) 271-4530

Sumadhu Arigala

RWQCB, S.F. Bay Region
2101 Webster St., 5Ste 500
Oakland, CA 94612

STID 3735

Re: The site located at 848 Blossom Way, Hayward, California
RECOMMENDATION FOR UST CASE CLOSURE

Dear Mr. Arigala,

This office has reviewed the files for this site and has come to
the conclusion that this site can be recommended for closure.

Three underground storage tanks (USTs) were formerly located at
the site: one 500-gallon diesel UST, and one 500-gallon and one
1,000-gallon gasoline UST.

On May 15, 1991, soil samples were collected from the native soil
beneath the three former USTs at the site from depths ranging
from 7 to 12.5 feet. These samples exhibited elevated
concentrations of Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons (TPH) as gasoline
and diesel as high as 24,000 parts per million. Further
excavation was conducted of the tank pit and two additional soil
samples were collected from the areas in the tank pit that had
exhibited the highest levels of contamination. These soil
samples were collected from a depth of approximately 15 feet.
Analysis of these two samples did not identify any contaminants
above detection limits. The excavated soil was stockpiled on
site, sampled, and later disposed of off-site (Please refer to
the attached report, "Remediation and Disposal of Stockpiled
Contaminated Soil"). The tank pit was left open and secured by a
fence.

In June 1992, this office requested that the site conduct some
further investigations to confirm that all the contaminated soil
had been removed, and to determine whether ground water had been
impacted.

In March 1993, a soil boring was drilled at the northeast corner
of the excavation, which formerly contained most or all of the
so0il contamination. An Alameda County Hazardous Materials
Specialist, Juliet Shin, was out at the site to oversee this
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work. Soil samples were collected at 5-foot depth intervals and
screened with an organic vapor meter. Four soil samples and one
ground water grab sample was collected from the boring. No
stains or odors were noted in any of the soil samples. Ground
water was encountered at about 36.5 feet below ground surface.
Due to some difficulty with recharge, the boring was advanced to
45 feet below ground surface before a ground water grab sample
was collected. No floating product or sheen was noted. (Please
refer to attached "Soil Boring" Report for further details and
boring log). The soil and ground water samples were analyzed for
TPHd, TPHg, and BTEX. All analytical results of the soil and
ground water grab samples were nondetectable.

Please review the attached information and notify this office as
to whether RWQCB concurs with the recommendation. If you have
any questions or comments, please contact me at (510) 271-4530.

Sincerely,

Hazardous Materials Specialist

cc: Edgar Howell-File(JS)
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ALAMEDA COUNTY
HEALTH CARE SERVICES D

AGENCY ‘?
DAVID J, KEARS, Agency Birector

RAFAT A, SHAHID, ASST, AGENCY DIRECTOR

March 5, 1993

Mr. George Haywood
132 Ivy Drive
Orinda, CA 94563

STID 3735

DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH
State Water Resources Control Board

Division of Clean Water Programs

LST Local Oversight Program

80 Swan Way, Rm 200

Oakland, CA 94621

{510) 271-4530

Re: The Soil Boring Work plan for 834 Blossom Way, Hayward,

California

Dear Mr. Haywood,

This office has received and reviewed Tank Protect Engineering’s
work plan, dated February 24, 1993, and finds this plan
acceptable. Per my conversatlon w1th Mr. John Mrakovich, Tank
Protect Engineering, on March 5, 1993, the boring will be placed
five feet from the boundary of the tank pit. Mr. Mrakovich
stated that the samples collected from the boring will be
analyzed at one of the following Department of Health Services
certified laboratories:

o Trace Analysis, Hayward
o Sequoia, Concord
o S & W, Santa Cruz

Field work must begin within 60 days of the date of this letter.
A report documenting the work shall be submitted within 45 days
after the completion of field work.

Please notify me 48 hours prior to implementing the work. If yom

have any questions or comments, please contact me at (510) 271~
4530.

//gerely, -
A S

/ﬁgﬁllet Shin

// Hazardous Materials Specialist

ces Sumadhu Arigala, RWQCB



Mr. George Haywood
Re: 834 Blossom Way
March 5, 1993

Page 2 of 2

John V. Mrakovich, Ph.D.
Tank Protect Engineering
2821 Whipple Rd.

Union City, CA 94587

Betty Chaves
848 Blossom Way
Hayward, CA 94541

l/Eftdgar Howell-File(JS) Z}gﬁg//



ALAMEDA COUNTY

HEALTH CARE SERVICES ZZ0N
AGENCY =
DAVID J. KEARS, Agency Director ,

RAFAT A, SHAHID, ASST. AGENCY DIRECTOR

January 29, 1993

Mr. George Haywood
132 Ivy Drive
orinda, CA 94563

STID

RE:

Dear

This

dated January 25, 1993,

soil

be implemented within

3735

DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH
State Water Resources Control Board

Division of Clean Water Programs

UST Local Oversight Program

80 Swan Way, Rm 200

QOakland, CA 94621

{510} 271-4530

Bioremediation work plan for 848 Blossom Way, Hayward, CA

Mr. Haywooq,

office has received Tank Protect Engi
for the bioremedia

neering’s work plan,
tijon of the stockpiled

at the above site. This plan is acceptable to this office.
Tt is the understanding of this office that this work plan will

Thank you for your cooperation.

comments, please con

Sinqgrely,

//

i .
~ Juliet shin
/"  Hazardous Materials Specialist

cc:

sumadhu Arigala, RWQCB

John V. Mrakovich, Ph.D.
Tank Protect Engineering
2821 Whipple Rd.

Union City, CA 94587

Betty Chaves
848 Blossom Way
Hayward, CA 94541

Edgar Howell-File(JS) %‘75/

the next 7 weeks.

If you have any questions or
tact me at (510) 271~4530.



ALAMEDA COUNTY ,
HEALTH CARE SERVICES p~

AGENCY
DAVID J. KEARS, Agency Director

RAFAT A. SHAHID, ASST. AGENCY DIRECTOR

DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH

State Water Resources Control Boaird

Division of Clean Water Programs

January 26, 1993 UST Local Oversight Program
80 Swarn Way, Rm 200

Oakland, CA 94621
{510) 271-4530

Mr. George Haywood
132 Ivy Drive
Orinda, CA 94563

STID 3735

RE: Required investigations at 834 Blossom Way, Hayward,
California :

Dear Mr. Haywood,

Per our past discussions on the phone and in person, in lieu of a
full-blown ground water investigation, you are required to
conduct further investigations to determine the depth to ground
water at your site and the soil types in the vadose zone, in
order for the County to determine whether past soil contamination
may have impacted the ground water. One option for these
required investigations, as previously discussed, was to place a
boring at the site, near the former soil contamination resulting
from the tanks, collecting soil samples every 5 feet, down to a
depth of 45 to 50 feet or first ground water. A minimum of two
soil samples from the boring are to be analyzed for Total
Petroleum Hydrocarbons (TPH) as gasoline, TPH as diesel, and
benzene, toluene, xylenes, and ethyl benzene, using approved
analysis methods.

If ground water is not identified at or above 50 feet below

ground surface, and the analysis of soil samples do not identify
contamination, then this office may not require further
investigations at the site. However, if ground water is observed
above 50 feet below ground surface, then a ground water grab

sample must be collected and analyzed for the above constituents.
If analysis of this ground water sample, along with the soil .
samples, do not identify any contamination, then this office will
consider this site for closure.

A work plan for the above required work is due to this office
within 60 days of the date of this letter. Field work should
commence within 60 days of the receipt of this letter. A report
documenting the results from work performed is due to this office
within 45 days of completing field activities.

Please be reminded to copy Sumadhu Arigala, at the San Francisco
Bay Region-Water Quality Contrel Board, on all correspondence and
reports regarding this site.



Mr. George Haywood
RE: 834 Blossom Way
Page 2 of 2

January 26, 1993

If you have any questions or comments, please contact me at (510)
271-4530. :

Sincerely,

e

Juliet Shin
Hazardous Materials Specialist

ccs sumadhu Arigala, RWQCB
John Mrakovich
Tank Protect Engineering
2821 Whipple Rd.
Union City, CA 94587

Edgar Howell-File(JS) Qéf}






ALAMEDA COUNTY
HEALTH CARE SERVICES gi{o

AGENCY :,’3
L

DAVID J. KEARS, Agency Director RAFAT A. SHAHID, Assistant Agency Director

DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH
Hazardous Materials Division

80 Swan Way, Rm. 200

Qakland, CA 94621

(510) 271-4320
June 19, 1992

George Haywood
132 Ivy Drive
Orinda, CA 94563
STID 3735

RE: Requirement for Investigation of Soil Contamination from
Former Fuel Storage Tanks at 848 Blossom Way, Hayward 94541

Dear Mr. Haywood,

On May 15, 1991, soil samples were collected from the native soil
beneath the three former underground storage.tanks (USTs) at the

site from depths ranging from 7 to 12.5 feet. These samples
exhibited elevated concentratisms of Total Pétroleum Hydrocarbons

(TPH) as gasoline and diesel as high as 24,000 parts per million.
Further excavation was conducted of the tank pit and two additional
soil samples were collected from the areas in the tank pit that had
exhibited the highest levels of contamination. These soil samples
were collected from a depth of approximately 15 feet. Analysis of
these two samples did not identify any contaminants above detection
limits. Although the contaminated soil appears to have been
removed from the site, this office is concerned that the former
soil contamination may have impacted groundwater beneath the site.

On January 30, 1992, this office sent you a letter requesting that
you investigate the depth to groundwater and soil types beneath the
site to determine whether groundwater investigations would be
required. This office has not yet received a response from you.

You are required to submit the above information to this office
within 30 days of the receipt of this letter. Additionally, this
office has no record of the fate of the excavated soil that was
found to be contaminated. Please send information regarding the
disposal or aeration of this soil,. ‘



Mr. George Haywood
RE: 848 Blossom Way
June 19, 1992

Page 2 of 2

If you have any questions or comments please contact Ms. Juliet
Shin at (510) 271~4320.

Oé Seery, CHMM .
Seifior Hazardous Materials Specialist

cc:  Eddy So, RWQCB
James Ferdinand, Eden Consolidated Fire Dept.
Mark Thompson, Alameda County District Attorney's Office
Edgar Howell~File (JS)



WATER RESOURCES CONTROL RD
DIVIS OF WATER QUALITY - UST ANUP
SITE SPECIFIC QUARTERLY REPORT
01/01/92 THROUGH 03/31/92

PROGRAM

AGENCY # : 10000 SOURCE OF FUNDS: F SUBSTANCE: 8006619
StID : 3735
SITE NAME: George Haywood DATE REPORTED : 05/15/91
ADDRESS 834 Blossom Way DATE CONFIRMED: 0L/15/91
CITY/ZIP : Hayward 94541 MULTIPLE RPs : N

SITE STATUS
CASE TYPE: S CONTRACT STATUS: 2 EMERGENCY RESP:
RP SEARCH: S DATE COMPLETED:
PRELIMINARY ASMNT: DATE UNDERWAY: DATE COMPLETED:
REM INVESTIGATION: DATE UNDERWAY: DATE COMPLETED:
REMEDIAL ACTION: DATE UNDERWAY: DATE COMPLETED:
POST REMED ACT MON: DATE UNDERWAY: DATE COMPLETED:
ENFORCEMENT ACTION TYPE: 1 DATE ENFORCEMENT ACTION TAKEN: 03/03/92
LUFT FIELD MANUAYL CONSID: 2,S5,C,A
CASE CLOSED: DATE CASE CLOSED:
DATE EXCAVATION STARTED : REMEDIAL ACTIONS TAKEN: NT

RESPONSIBLE PARTY INFORMATION
RP#1-CONTACT NAME: George Haywood
COMPANY NAME:
ADDRESS: 834 Blossom Way
CITY/STATE: Hayward, Ca 94541




ALAMEDA COUNTY . .
HEALTH CARE SERVICES {40

-
(=

AGENCY X
DAVID J. KEARS, Agency Director ,
DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH
Hazardous Materials Program
80 Swan Way, Rm. 200
Oszkland, CA 94621
January 30, 1992 (415)

George Haywood
132 Ivy Dr.
Orinda CA .94563

RE: Requirement for Investigation of 8o0il Contamination from Former
Fuel BStorage Tanks at 848 Blossom Way, Hayward 94541

Dear Mr. Haywood:

I have reviewed the results of soil sampling for your site. As we
have discussed previously, the petroleum contamination found beneath
the former tank location requires further investigation. The gasoline
and diesel constituents pose a potential threat to groundwater beneath
your site.

You are required to investigate the depth to groundwater to determine
whether groundwater monitoring well installation is required at your
property. Should your survey show that shallow groundwater is
present, or that due to other site conditions groundwater may be at
risk, a minimum of three groundwater monitoring wells will be required
onsite for your investigation. Wells must be sampled and samples
chemically analyzed monthly for a minimum of three months. After
three consecutive months of sampling, all monitoring wells must be
sampled at least quarterly for a minimum of one year. You must
monitor and chemically analyze for Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons as
gasoline and diesel as well as benzene, toluene, ethyl benzene, and
xylene (BTEX). Depth to groundwater and groundwater gradient must be
determined and reported.

A technical report must be submitted within three months of the

time that the first sampling results are available. This report

must present and interpret the information generated during the
initial subsurface investigation. All reports and proposals must be
signed by a qualified person. All work must be performed according to
the guidelines found in the Regional Board Staff Recommendations for
Initial Evaluation and Investigation of Underground Tanks and the
Leaking Underground Fuel Tank Manual. Copies of these documents can
be obtained from the RWQCB office in Oakland. All proposals, reports,
and analytical results pertaining to this investigation and site
remediation must be sent to this office and to:

Eddy So

RWQCB

2101 Webster St., 4th Floor
Cakland CA 94612



George Haywood
January 30, 1952
Page 2 of 2

Your work plan must, at a minimum, address the items listed on
Attachment 1 (enclosed). I strongly recommend that you submit your
work plan for review to this office before beginning work at the site.

Please fill out and return the encleosed Unauthorized Release Report to
this office by February 10, 1992.

For your information, Alameda County has entered into a contract with
the State Water Resources Control Board to oversee site investigations
and clean ups resulting from underground tank leaks. I plan to
transfer your case to this program, so you will be receiving official
notification soon. You may contact me with any questions at (510)271-
4320,

Sincerely,

dewfm ? Tware-

Pamela J. Evans
Hazardous Materials Specialist

Enclosures

c Eddy So, RWQCB
James Ferdinand, Eden Consolidated Fire Protection District
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ALAMEDA COUNTY () ®
HEALTH CARE SERVICES

AGENCY
DAVID J. KEARS, Agency Director

DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH
Hazardous Materials Program

80 Swan Way, Rm. 200

Qakland, CA 94621

August 7, 1991 {415)

Geordge Haywood
132 Ivy Dr.
Orinda CA 94563

RE: Requirement for Soil and Groundwater Investigation at Former
Underground Fuel Tank Storage Site
848 Blossom Way
Hayward CA 94541

Dear Mr. Haywood:

On May 15, 1991 follow up soil sampling was carried out at the
above referenced property in conjunction with the removal of
three underground tanks. Total Petroleum Hydrocarbon (TPH)
constituents found beneath the excavated gasoline tanks were as
high as 24,000 parts per million (ppm) in native soil. Whenever
TPH concentrations exceed 100 ppm in undisturbed native soil in
an area of shallow groundwater, as is the case at your site,
Regional Water Quality Control Board guidelines require a follow
up groundwater investigation.

You are required to investigate the full depth and lateral extent
of petroleum contamination affecting soil and groundwater at and
beyond your site. Soil contamination must be investigated and
remediated. On August 1, 1991, we discussed the steps that must
be taken to remediate contaminated soil.

Groundwater contamination must also be investigated. At a
minimum, you must intall three groundwater monitoring wells
onsite. You must sample for depth to groundwater as well as for
floating petroleum product and dissolved gasoline constituents.
These constituents include Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons as
gasoline and diesel (TPHg and TPHd) and benzene, toluene, ethyl
benzene, and xylene (BTEX). Wells must be sampled monthly for a
minimum of three months. Afterwards, all monitoring wells must
be sampled at least quarterly for a minimum of one year. We
require that you submit a work plan that outlines the manner in
which subsurface contamination will be investigated and that
includes a timetable for completion. You must submit this work
plan by October 15, 19%91.

All work must be performed according to the Regional Water
Quality Control Board guidelines, which can be found in the
Regional Board Staff Recommendations for Initial Evaluation and
Investigation of Underground Tanks, August 1990. Copies of this
document can be obtained from RWQCB.



George Haywood

RE: 848 Blossom Way, Hayward
August 7, 1991

Page 2 of 2

A groundwater gradient map must be developed for the site. A
technical report must be submitted within three months of the
time that the first sampling results are available. This report
must present and interpret the information generated during the
initial subsurface investigation.

All reports and proposals must be signed by a California-
Certified Engineering Geologist, california-Registered Geologist,
or a California-Registered Civil Engineer. All proposals,
reports, and analytical results pertaining to this investigation
and site remediation must be sent to this office and to:

Eddie So

RWQCB

2101 Webster st., 4th Floor

Oakland CA 94612
You must also complete and return an Underground Storage Tank
Contamination Site Report by September 15, 1991. I have enclosed
a form.
You may contact me with any questions at 271-4320.

Sincerely,

Pamela J. Evans
Hazardous Materials Specialist

Enclosure

c: Eddie So, RWQCB
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Project Specialist (print)

#5.

" o
ALAMEDA COUNTY HEALTH CARE SERVICES AGENCY
DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH
HAZARDOUS MATERIALS DIVISION
80 SWAN WAY, ROOM 200
OAKLAND, CA 94621
PHONE NO. 415/271-4320

UNDERGROUND TANK CLOSURE PLAN
* * & Complete according to attached instructions * * #

Business Name

Business Owner

Site Address 834 Blossom Way

City Hayward, Calif. zip 94541 Phone
Mailing Address 132 Ivy Way

City Orinda, Calif. zip 94563 Phone 376-4117
Land Owner George Haywood |

Address 132 Ivy Dr., Orinda Ccity, State Calif. zip 94563

Generator name under which tank will be manifested

George Haywood/H & H Shipping

EPA I.D. No. under which tank will be manifested CACO00569168

-1 -
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6. Contractor

Address

City Phone

License Type ID#

7. Cconsultant Trace Analysis Laboratory

Address 3423 Investment Blvd.

City Hayward, Calif. Phone 415-783-6960

8. Contact Person for Investigation

Name George Haywood Title Owner

Phone 415-376-4117

9. Number of tanks being closed under this plan 3

Length of piping being removed under this plan 16’

Total number of tanks at facility 3
10. State Registered Hazardous Waste Transporters/Facilities (see
instructions).

** Underground tanks are hazardous waste and must be handled #*#* -
as hazardous waste

a) Product/Residual Sludge/Rinsate Transporter

Name H & H Ship Service Co. EPA I.D. No. L@EO004771168
Hauler License No. 200505 License Exp. Date

Address 220 China Basin Street

city San Francisco State Ca.  zip 94107

b) Product/Residual Sludge/Rinsate Disposal Site

Name H&H Ship Service Co. EPA I.D. No. CAQ004771168
Address 220 China Basin Street
city San Francisco stateCa.  zip 94107

- 2 -
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c) Tank and Piping Transporter

Name H & H Ship Service Co.

Hauler License No. 200548

Address 220 China Basin Street

License Exp. Date

EPA T.D. No,CA0004771168

city San Francisco state Ca.

d) Tank and Piping Disposal Site

Name H & H Ship Service Co.

Address 220 China Basin Street

zip 94107

EPA I.D. No. CR0004771168

city _San Francisco state _Ca. gzip 94107

11. Experienced Sample Collector

[

Name JTTY S LN E O AN S P BTG WP Bl S

Company Trace i AnatysistLaberatodyi . !

Address 3423 Investment Blvd. Unit 8

city Hayward State Ca. gzip 94545

12. Laboratory

Name Trace Analysis Laboratory

Phone 415-783-6960

Address 3423 Investment Blvd. Unit 8

city Hayward, state Ca.

State Certification No.

zip 94545

13. Have tanks or pipes leaked in the past?

If yes, describe.

Yes [ ]

No [*]

rev 12/90
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14.

15.

Describe methods to be used for rendering tank inert

Before tanks are pumped out and inerted, all associated piping
must be flushed out into the tanks. all accessible associated
piping must then be removed. Inaccessible piping must be
plugged.

The Bay Area Air Quality Management District (771-6000), along
with local Fire and Building Departments, must also be contacted
for tank removal permits. Fire departments typically require the
use of explosion proof combustible gas meters to verify tank
inertness. It is the contractor's responsibility to bring a
working combustible gas meter on site to verify tank inertness.

Tank History and Sampling Information

Tank Material to

Capacity Use History (tank contents, Depth of

be sampled Location and

(see instructions) soil, ground- Samples
water, etc.)

560 disiel TV AilS s- 1% 'dup
500 Tegalon Wﬂ " %%/
100D WWM "’

- Y, U]
stocttph 4nlS g fackf 3
e /20 ydl>

One soil sample must be collected for every 20 feet of piping that
is removed. A ground water sample must be collected should any ground
water be present in the excavation.

-4 -
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Excavated/Stockpiled Soil

Stockpiled Scil
Volume
(Estimated)

Sampling Plan

Stockpiled soil must be placed on bermed plastic and must be
completely covered by plastic sheeting.

16. Chemical methods and associated detection limits to be used
for analyzing samples

The Tri-Regional Board recommended minimum verification analyses
and practical quantitation reporting limits should be followed.
See attached Table 2.

Contaminant EPA, DHS, or Other EPA, DHS, or Method
Sought Sample Preparation Other Analysis Detection
Method Number Method Number Limit

17. Submit Site Health and Safety Plan (See Instructions)

rev 12/90
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18. Submit wOrker'sQompensation Certificate CQ/

Name of Insurer

19. Submit Plot Plan (See Instructions)
20. Enclose Deposit (See Instructions)

21. Report any leaks or contamination to this office within 5 days
of discovery. The report shall be made on an Underground
Storage Tank Unauthorized Leak/Contamination Site Report form.
(see Instructions)

22. Submit a closure report to this office within 60 days of the
tank removal. This report must contain all the information listed
in item 22 of the instructions.

I declare that to the best of my knowledge and belief the statements
and information provided above are correct and true.

I understand that information in addition to that provided above may
be needed in order to obtain an approval from the Department of
Environmental Health and that no work is to begin on this project
until this plan is approved.

I understand that any changes in design, materials or equipment will
void this plan if prior approval is not obtained.

I understand that all work performed during this project will be done
in compliance with all applicable OSHA (Occupational Safety and Health
Administration) requirements concerning personnel health and safety.

I understand that site and worker safety are solely the responsibility
of the property owner or his agent and that this responsibility is not
shared nor assumed by the County of Alameda.

Once I have received my stamped, accepted closure plan, I will
contact the project Hazardous Materials Specialist at least three
working days in advance of site work to schedule the required
ingpections. .
Signature of Contractor

Name (please type)

Signature

Date

Signature of Site Owner or Operator
Name (please type) George B. Haywood
o ¢ ..
Signature /é({‘” > 27 ;Z@ énr-af’o’Z() _

Date S8 gy

rev 12/90



INSTRUCTIONS

General Tnstructions

Three (3) copies of this plan plus attachments and deposit must be
submitted to this Department.

Any cutting into tanks requires local fire department approval.
One complete copy of your approved plan must be at the construction

site at all times; a copy of your approved plan must also be sent
to the landowner.

Item Specific Instructions

2.

10.

15.

SITE ADDRESS
Address at which closure is taking place.

EPA I.D. NO. under which the tanks will be manifested
EPA I.D. numbers may be obtained from the State Department of
Health Services, 916/324-1781.

CONTRACTOR
Prime contractor for the project.

STATE REGISTERED HAZARDOUS WASTE TRANSPORTERS/FACILITIES

a) All residual liquids and sludges are to be removed from tanks
before tanks are inerted.

c) Tanks must be hauled as hazardous waste.
d) This is the place where tanks will be taken for cleaning.

TANK HISTORY AND SAMPLING INFORMATION

Use History - This information is essential and must be accurate.
Include tank installation date, products stored in the tank, and
the date when the tank was last used. .

Material to be sampled - e.g. water, oil, sludge, soil, etc.
Location and depth of samples - e.g. beneath the tank a maximum of

two feet below the native soil/backfill interface, side wall at
the high water mark, etc.

rev 12/90
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17. SITE HEALTH AND SAFETY PLAN

A

site specific Health and Safety plan must be submitted. We

advocate the site health and safety plan include the following
items, at a minimum:

a)

b)

c)

d)

£)
g)
h)

3)

k)

The name and responsibilities of the site health and safety
officer;

Identification of health and safety hazards of each work task.
Include potential fire, explosion, physical, and chemical
hazards;

An outline of briefings to be held before work each day to
appraise employees of site health and safety hazards;

Frequency and types of air and personnel monitoring to be used
- along with the environmental sampling techniques and
instrumentation. 1Include instrumentation maintenance and
calibration methods and frequencies;

Specific personal protective equipment and procedures to be
used by workers to protect themselves from the identified
hazards. Also state the contaminant concentrations in air -

or other conditions - which will trigger changes in work or
work habits to ensure workers are not exposed to high levels of
hazardous chemicals or to other unsafe conditions;

confined space entry procedures (if applicable):;
Decontamination procedures;

Measures to be taken to secure the site, excavation and
stockpiled soil during and after work hours (e.g. barricades,
caution tape, fencing, trench plates, security gquards, etc.);

Spill containment and emergency/contingency plan. Be sure to
include emergency phone numbers, the location of the phone
nearest the site, and directions to the hospital nearest the
site;

Documentation that all site workers have received the
appropriate OSHA approved trainings and participate in
appropriate medical surveillance per 29 CFR 1910.120; and

Page for employees to sign indicating they have read and will
comply with the site health and safety plan.

The safety plan must be distributed to all employees and
contractors working in hazardous waste operations on site. A
complete copy of the site health and safety plan along with any
standard operating procedures shall be on site and accessible at
all times.

rev 12/%0



NOTE: These requirements are excerpts from 29 CFR Part 1910.120,
Hazardous Waste Operations and Emergency Response; Final Rule,
March 6, 1989. Safety plans of certain underground tank sites may
need to meet the complete requirements of this Rule.

19. PLOT PLAN
The plan should consist of a scaled view of the facility at which
the tank(s) are located and should include the following
information:
a) Scale;
b) North Arrow:
c) Property Lines;
d) Location of all Structures;

e) Location of all relevant existing equipment including tanks
and piping to be removed and dispensers;

f) Streets;

g) Underground conduits, sewers, water lines, utilities;
h) Existing wells (drinking, monitoring, etc.):

i) Depth to ground water: and

j) All existing tanks and piping in addition to the ones being
pulled.

20, DEPQSIT
A deposit, payable to Alameda County for the amount indicated on

the Alameda County Underground Storage Tank Fee Schedule, must
accompany the plans.

21. Blank Unauthorized Leak/Contamination Site Report forms may be
obtained in limited quantities from our office and from the San
Francisco Bay Regional Water Quality Control Board (415/464-1255).
Larger quantities may be obtained directly from the State Water
Resources Control Board at (916) 739-2421.

22. TANK CLOS EPOR
The tank closure report should contain the following information:

a) General description of the closure activities;
b) Description of tank, fittings and piping conditions. Indi-

cate tank size and former contents; note any corrosion,
pitting, holes, etc.:

rev 12/90
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d)

Description of the excavation itself. Include the tank and
excavation depth, a log of the stratigraphic units encountered
within the excavation, a description of root holes or other
potential contaminant pathways, the depth to any observed
ground water, descriptions and locations of stained or
odor-bearing scil, and descriptions of any observed free
product or sheen;

Description of sampling methods;

Description of any remedial measures conducted at the time of
tank removal;

f) To-scale figures showing the excavation size and depth, nearby
buildings, sample locations and depths, and tank and piping
locations., 1Include a copy of the plot plan prepared for the
Tank Closure Plan under item 19;

g) Chain of custody records:;

h) Copies of signed laboratory reports;

i) Copies of "TSDF to Generator" Manifests for all hazardous
wastes hauled offsite (sludge, rinsate, tanks and piping,
contaminated soil, etc.); and

j) Tabulation of the volume and final destination of all non-
manifested contaminated scil hauled offsite.

_10_
12/90
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TABLE #2

RECOMMENDED MINIMUM VERIFICATION ANALYSES FOR
UNDERGROUND TANK LEAKS

HYDROCARBON LEAK SOII, ANALYSIS WATER ANALYSIS
Unknown Fuel’ TPH G GCFID(5030) TPH G GCFID(5030)
TPH D GCFID(3550) TPH D GCFID(3510)
BTX&E 8020 or 8240 BTX&E 602, 624 or
TPH AND BTX&E 8260 8260
Leaded Gas TPH G GCFID(5030) TPH G GCFID(5030)
BTX&E 8020 OR 8240 BTX&E 602 or 624
TPH AND BTX&E 8260 TOTAL LEAD AA
TOTAL LEAD AA
------ Optional=====--
TEL DHS~LUFT TEL DHS--1UPFT
EDB DHS-AB1803 EDB DHS--AB18(C3
Unleaded Gas TPH G GCFID(5030) TPH G GCFID(5030)
BTX&E 8020 or 8240 BTX&E 602, 624 or
TPH AND BTX&E 8260 8260
Diesel, Jet Fuel and TPH D GCFID(3550) TPH D GCFID(3510)
Kerosene BTX&E 8020 or 8240 BTX&E 602, 624 or
TPH AND BTX&E 8260 8260
Fuel/Heating oil TPH D GCFID(3550) TPH D GCFID(3510)
BTX&E 8020 or 8240 BTX&E 602, 624 or
TPH AND BTX&E 8260 8260
Chlorinated Solvents CL HC 8010 or 8240 CL HC 601 or 624
BTX&E 8020 or 8240 BTX&E 602 or 624
CL. HC AND BTX&E 8260 CL. HC AND BTX&E 8260
Non-chlorinated Solvents TPH D GCFID(3550) TPH D GCFID(3510)
BTX&E 8020 or 8240 BTX&E 602 or 624
TPH AND BTX&E 8260 TPH and BTX&E 8260
Waste and Used 0il TPH G GCFID(5030) TPH G GCFID(5030)
or Unknown TPH D GCFID(3550) TPH D GCFID(3510
(All analyses must be TPH AND BTX&E 8260
completed and submitted) O & G 5520 D & F 0O &G 5520 C & F
BTX&E 8020 or 8240 BTX&E 602, 624 or
8260
CL HC 8010 or 8240 CL HC 601 or 624

ICAP or AA TO DETECT METALS: Cd, Cr, Pb, 2n, Ni
METHOD 8270 FOR SOIL OR WATER TO DETECT:

PCB* PCB
PCP* PCP
PNA PNA
CREOSOTE CREOSOTE

* If found, analyze for dibenzofurans (PCBs) or dioxins (PCP)

Reference: Tri-Regional Board Staff Recommendations for Preliminary
Evaluation and Investigation of Underground Tank Sites,
10 August 1990
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EXPLANATION FOR TABLE #2: MINIMUM VERIFICATION ANALYSIS

OTHER METHODOLOGIES are continually being developed and as methods
are accepted by EPA or DHS, they also can be used.

For DRINKING WATER SOURCES, EPA recommends that the 500 series for
volatile organics be used in preference to the 600 series because
the detection limits are lower and the QA/QC is better.

APPROPRIATE STANDARDS for the materials stored in the tank are to
be used for all analyses on Table #2. For instance, seasonally,
there may be five different jet fuel mixtures to be considered.

To AVOID FALSE POSITIVE detection of benzene, benzene-free solvents
are to be used.

TOTAL PETROLEUM HYDROCARBONS (TPH) as gasoline (G) and diesel (D)
ranges (volatile and extractible, respectively) are to be analyzed
and characterized by GCFID with a fused capillary column and
prepared by EPA method 5030 (purge and trap) for volatile hydro-
carbons, or extracted by sonication using 3550 methodology for
extractable hydrocarbons. Fused capillary columns are preferred to
packed columns; a packed column may be used as a "first cut" with
"dirty" samples or once the hydrocarbons have been characterized
and proper QA/QC is followed.

TETRAETHYL. LEAD (TEL) analysis may be required if total lead is
detected unless the determination is made that the total lead
concentration is geogenic (naturally occurring).

CHLORINATED HYDROCARBONS (CL HC) AND BENZENE, TOLUENE, XYLENE AND
ETHYLBENZENE (BTX&E) are analyzed in soil by EPA methods 8010 and
8020 respectively, (or 8240) and in water, 601 and 602,
respectively (or 624).

OIL AND GREASE (O & G) may be used when heavy, straight chain
hydrocarbons may be present. Infrared analysis by method 418.1 may
also be acceptable for 0 & G if proper standards are used.

S8tandard Methods% 17th Edition, 1989, has changed the 503 series

to 5520.

PRACTICAL QUANTITATION REPORTING LIMITS are influenced by matrix
problems and laboratory QA/QC procedures. Following are the
Practical Quantitation Reporting Limits:

SOIL PPM WATER PPB
TPH G 1.0 50.0
TPH D _ 1.0 50.0
BTX&E 0.005 0.5

O &G 50.0 5,000.0



Regional Board Staff Recommendations 10 August 1990
Preliminary Site Investigation

Based upon a Regional Board survey of Department of Health Services
Certified Laboratories, the Practical Quantitation Reporting Limits are
attainable by a majority of laboratories with the exception of diesel
fuel in soils. The Diesel Practical Quantitation Reporting Limits,
shown by the survey, are:

ROUTINE MODIFIED PROTOCOL
< 10 ppm (42%) < 10 ppm (10%)
< 5 ppm (19%) < 5 ppm (21%)
< 1 ppm (35%) < 1 ppm (60%)

When the Practical Quantitation Reporting Limits are not
achievable, an explanation of the problem is to be submitted on the
laboratory data sheets.

10. LABORATORY DATA SHEETS are to be signed and submitted and include
the laboratory's assessment of the condition of the samples on
receipt including temperature, suitable container type, air bubbles
present/absent in VOA bottles, proper preservation, etc. The
sheets are to include the dates sampled, submitted, prepared for
analysis, and analyzed.

11. IF PEAKS ARE FOUND, when running samples, that do not conform to
the standard, laboratories are to report the peaks, including any
unknown complex mixtures that elute at times varying from the
standards. Recognizing that these mixtures may be contrary to the
standard, they may not be readily identified; however, they are to
be reported. At the discretion of the LIA or Regional Board the
following information is to be contained in the laboratory report:

The relative retention time for the unknown peak(s) relative to
the reference peak in the standard, copies of the chroma-
togram(s), the type of column used, initial temperature,
temperature program is C/minute, and the final temperature.

12. REPORTING LIMITS FOR TPH are: gasoline standard < 20 carbon atoms,
diesel and jet fuel (kerosene) standard < 50 carbon atoms. It is
not necessary to continue the chromatography beyond the limit,
standard, or EPA/DHS method protocol (whichever time is greater).

EPILOGUE

ADDITIVES: Major oil companies are being encouraged or required by the
federal government to reformulate gasoline as cleaner burning fuels to
reduce air emissions. MTBE (Methyl-tertiary butyl ether), ETHANOL
(ethyl alcohol), and other chemicals may be added to reformulate
gasolines to increase the oxygen content in the fuel and thereby
decrease undesirable emissions (about four percent with MTBE). MTBE
and ethancl are, for practical purposes, soluble in water. The removal
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from the water column will be difficult. Other compounds are being
added by the oil companies for various purposes. The refinements for
detection and analysis for all of these additives are still being
worked out. If you have any questions about the methodology, please

call your Regional Board representative.
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COMPANY B '
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CANCELLATION
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PIRATION ODATE THEREOF, THE ISSUING COMPANY WILL ENDEAVOR TO
MAIL DAYS WRITTEN NOTICE TO THE CERTIFICATE HOLDER NAMED TO THE
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OF ANY KIND UPON THE COMPANY, ITS AGENTS OR REPRESENTATIVES,
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April 26, 1991

Ms. Pamela Evans

Department of Enviromental Health

Alameda County Health Care Services

Hazardous Material Program

80 Swan Way Room 200

Oakland, Calif. 94621 Re: Work Plan for

Soil Contamination
Investigation of Fuel
Storage Tanks Located
at 834 Blossgsom Way,
Hayward, Calilf. 94541

Dear Ms. Evans,

Per your request, please find enclosed a workplan for soil
contamination investigation at the subject site. The project
site is located on the northside of Blossom Way in Hayward, Calif.

1. Review County regulations with regard to underground storage tanks.
Subject tanks were removed under Manifest EPA #CAC000569168.

2. An exploratory excavation in the area where the three tanks
were located. The excavation will be at such depths as
Wwill be deemed necegsary. The excavation will be logged
under the direction of Department of Enviromental Health,
Alameda County. The soil samples will be taken from the
backhoe bucket by Trace Analysis Laboratory and placed in
an ice chest for transport to Trace Analysis, a State of
California Certified Chemical Laboratory. Safety precautions
toc be taken include, placing spcils on visqueen and tarps.
and providing barricades and fencing as necessary.

3. Trace Analysis Laboratory shall perform the necessary chemical
and mechanical testing on the samples excavated to determine
if there is any contamination. If contamination is found,
Alameda County Health Services shall provide recommendations
for the disposal of the soil.

4. A summary of the findings and recommendations shall be in
the form of a written report.

&W& /m%baw wa éw@ﬁ WZO n Respectfully Submitted,

{(1alat, W @W o
Wm%m' QCUW\PQ% @{’ X0) ’(D7’/ M\. )éé'g'/ éwoczg{
b ol (3 PM tacin (Q 3 mﬁd) &w}?ﬁd{ George B. Haywood

4ok @%"W@dﬁ /207({5(3 W 415-376-4117
ot war wondel be. mapleled We

20 dzwf-



*  ALAMEDA COUNTY . .
HEALTH CARE SERVICES

AGENCY
DAVID J. KEARS, Agency Director

DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH
Hazardous Materials Program
80 Swan Way, Rm. 200
March 18, 1991 Qakland, CA 94621
{415)
George Heywood
132 Ivy Dr.
Orinda CA 94563

RE: Fuel Storage Tanks at 848 Blossom Way, Hayward 94541
Dear Mr. Heywood:

On February 21, 1991, I visited the above referenced site and
noted that four fuel storage tanks were being stored in the rear
fenced area. Three of the tanks were caked with dirt and bore a
number of visible holes.

I spoke to you on at least two occasions shortly after my site
visit between February 21 and 25. You gave the following history
of tank use and removal: Two of the tanks were excavated two
years age from a pit at the end of the drive near the L shaped
garage. These two tanks had held diesel and gasoline fuel and
had not been operated in over 20 years. The diesel tank held
about 1000 gallons, and the gasoline tank about 500 gallons.

Once removed, these tanks were each filled with approximately 200
gallons of water. A third tank had been onsite since the 1940s,
It was excavated sometime between 1940 and the 1950s, when the
other two tanks were installed. The fourth tank at the site had
not been stored below ground and had been used by a tenant,
Tallman Construction, to store a petroleum product.

You also stated that you had already obtained a hazardous waste
generator's ID number (CAC000569168) and had contacted a
hazardous waste hauler to remove the tanks from the site. On
March 7, 1991, I was informed by Vern Brooks of Eden Consolidated
Fire District that he had been present when tanks were removed
from the property that morning.

As you are now aware, this office requires that underground fuel
tank owners submit a c¢losure plan prior to tank removal.
Although the tanks were removed without this agency's oversight,
you must nevertheless investigate soil and groundwater
contamination in the vicinity of the former tank pit. At a
minimum, you must undertake the following steps in order to
investigate possible soil and groundwater contamination at your
site:

1. Take a representative number of soil, and if goundwater
is present in the bottom of the tank pit, groundwater
samples from the bottom of the former tank pit. You will
need to determine the depth of the former tank pit, and must



George Heywood

848 Blossom Way
March 18, 1991

Page 2 of 3

take at least four soil samples. Soil and groundwater
samples must be chemically analyzed for petroleum fuel constituents.

2. The fill soils from the former tank pit must also be
investigated for possible contamination if these soils were
retained on site after the tank excavation. If they were
removed from your site, you must provide information about
their disposal.

3. Describe the length and routing of pipes associated with
the tanks.

4. Because the excavated tanks were stored onsite for two
years and filled with water, the soil in the storage area is
likely to have been contaminated. You must sample the scil
beneath where these tanks rested.

5. Report any evidence of contamination to this office
within 5 days of discovery. The report must be made on an
Underground Storage Tank Unauthorized Leak/Contamination
Report. A blank copy is enclosed.

You must submit a written workplan that describes how you will
investigate possible fuel contamination in the vicinity of the
former tank pit and in the tank storage area. Submit this
workplan, including a timetable for completion of each step, by
April 30, 1991. Any extensions of deadlines set forth in this
letter or those set forth in your timetable and accepted by this
office must be approved in advance and confirmed in writing.

All work must be carried out according to the guidelines set
forth in the document titled "Tri-Regional Board Staff
Recommendations for Preliminary Evaluation and Investigation of
Underground Tank Sites". You may obtain a copy of this document
through the Regional Water Quality Control Board by calling
(415)464-1269. All reports and proposals must be signed and
stamped by a California-Certified Engineering Geoclogist,
California-Registered Geologist, or a California-Registered Civil
Engineer.

This Division is working in conjunction with the San Francisco
Bay Regional Water Quality Control Board. This is a formal
request for technical reports pursuant to California Water Code
Section 13267 (b). All workplans, proposals, reports, and
analytical results must be sent to this office and to:



George Heywood

848 Blossom Way
March 18, 1991

Page 3 of 3

t;?# 1

2

i

o

Richard Hiett B

RWQCB, San Francisco Bay Region 5

1800 Harrison St., Suite 700 ‘
Oakland CA 94612

To cover this agency's costs for investigation review, you must
submit a fee of $642.00 to this office.

You may contact me with any questions at (415)271-4320.
Sincerely,

@W\Q@L Q{ Lo

Pamela J. Evans
Hazardous Materials Specialist
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ENVIRONMENTAL SERVICES

(DIVISION OF H&H SHIP SERVICE CO., INC.)

220 CHINA BASIN, SAN FRANCISCO, CA 94107 « DAY AND NIGHT: 543-4835

ran

CERTIFICATE OF DISPOSAL

—— —— ot o ——————— — T P TP S Y ik —

MARCH 12, 1991

H & H Ship Service Company hereby certifies to MR. GEORGE HAYWOOD

ll

The storage tank(s), size(s) 1-1,000 GALS. AND 2-500 GALS.

removed from the GEORGE HAYWOOD/BETTY CHAVES

———— . T . v st i W s i A M A G (e VS ek i S Sy LY Ak e P St . . S e ey

834 BLOSSOM WAY

HAYWARD, CALIFORNIA

were transported to H & H Ship Service Company, 220 China Basin st.,
San Francisco, California 94107.

2.

The following tank(s), H & H Job Number 7210

———— —— - ————— T T A, Sy, g ———

have been steamed cleaned, cut with approximately 2/ X 2’ holes,
rendered harmless and disposed of as scrap metal.

Disposal site: SCHNITZER STEEL, OAKLAND, CALIFORNIA.

The foregoing method of destructlon/dlsposal is suitable for the
materials involved, and fully complies with all applicable
regulatory and permlt requirements.

Should you require further information, please call
(415) 543-4835,

Very Truly Yours,




ENVIRONMENTAL SERVICES

{RIVISION OF H&H SHIP SERVICE CO., INC,)

220 CHINA BASIN, SAN FRANCISCO, CA 94107 - DAY AND NIGHT: 543-4835

-

CERTIFICATE OF DISPOSAL

—— —— T o ———— T ul} i T — ——— . bl

MARCH 12, 1991

H & H Ship Service Company hereby certifies to MR. GEORGE HAYWOOD

1.

- - t——

The RESIDUE FUEL DISPENSERS

—— A iy SAS e T S 440 A Gl e T S P P T —— e iy A ok m kel S A ——

removed from the GEORGE HAYWOOD/BETTY CHAVES

facility at 834 BLOSSOM WAY

——— Ak S BT et e S W A AL S frly S L S SRS S — iy —— — —— S S e e —— Y S iy g

were transported to H & H Ship Service Cowmpany, 220 China Basin St.,
San Francisco, California 94107.

2.

The following fuel dispenser(s), H & H Job Number 7210

have been steamed cleaned, rendered harmless and disposed of as
scrap metal.

Disposal site: SCHNITZER STEEL, OAKLAND, CALIFORNIA

The foregoing method of destruction/disposal is suitable for the
materials involved, and fully complies with all applicable
regulatory and permit requirements.

Should you require further information, please call
(415) 543-4835.

Very Truly Yours,
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IN CASE OF AN EMERGENCY OR SPILL, CALL THE NATIONAL RESPONSE CENTER 1-800-424-8802; WITHIN GALIFORNIA CALL 1-800-8562-7550

State of Callfornia—Health and Welfare Agency

Plaast nnnt or type. Form designed for use on elite

jtch typewritar),

See Instructions on Back of Page 6

Department of Haalth Services
Toxic Substancea Control Dimsion
Sacramento, California

Form Abp-gved OMB No. 2050—0032 (Expires 9-30- 91.

* UNIFORM HAZARDOQUS
WASTE MANIFEST

enarator's US EPA 1D No.,

CIAC101010(5/6191116(8

0]0104012

and Front of Pgge 7
Manitest 2, Page 1
Daocument No.

Information in the shaded areas
is not required by Federal law.

011

3. Genorator's Name and Malling Addrazs

MR. GEORGE HAYWOOD

A. State Manifest Document Number

H & H Ship Service Company

132 Ivy Drive, Orinda, Ca. 94563 5. Sinte Genoraiors B
4. Generator's Phone (§1 85 ) 376-4117 B ,\}h“ﬁ:{
6. Transporter 1 Company Name [} US EPA ID Number L. sme Transporters D - 2{]0%&;3

7. Tranaporter 2 Company Name

|C[Aip|0|05417|7|1|1|6|8

US EPA ID Number

S O O Y A

[ ‘rmnaporfer s Phone _ (415} 544-483% -
E!. Sta!a Tf“"'ﬁ?"""b, .- o N A

F;, franspotiar's Phona . .

9. Designated Facllity Name and Site Address

H & H 8hip Service Company
220 China Basin Street

10. US EPA ID Number

State Fagility's iD -

DO-APTIMZME

San Francisco, CA 94107 ICIAIDIOI0(4|7i713 116181
12. Containers 13. Yotal 14,
11. US DOT Daacription (Including Proper Shipping Name, Hazard Class, and ID Number) Quantity it |
No. Typo Wi/ Vol
a. f
RESIDUE DIESEL TANK
NON RCRA HAZARDOUS WASTE SOLID agioeltiTiplolilolofol
b.
RESIDUE GASOLINE TANKS
NON RCRA HAZARDOUS WASTE SOLID gial2lelpiojalslo]lnl P
RESIDUE FUEL DISPENSERS
NON RCRA HAZARDOUS WASTE SOLID glolaimiplalalalalaol »
d.
isi;momar
L I S
J. Additional Doecripllonu for Malterials Listed Above - diing Codes for Wastes Lisﬁaat Abova
PUMPED OUT 1,000 gallon and. 560 gallon»tanks 1as
containing dxesel and gasoline.. Tanks inerted
with dry ice for transport
RESIDUE FUEL DISPENSERS. - i

15. Special Handling Inatructions and Additional Information

JOB #7210

16.
GENERATOR'S CERTIFICATION:

national government regulations.

JOB SITE:
1 24 Hr. Emergency Contact: H & H ¥#{415) 543-4835
APPROPRIATE PROTECTIVE CLOTHING AND RESPIRATOR

GEORGE HAYWOOD/B, CHAVES
834 Blossom Way
Hayward, California

| heraby daclara that the contents of this consignment are fully and accurately described above by proper shipping name
and are classifled, packed, marked, and labeled, and are in all respects in proper condition for transpart by highway acoording to appiicable international and

it | am a large quantity generator, | certlfy that | have a program in place te reduce the volume and toxicity of waste generated to the degree | have determined
to be economlically practicable and that | have selected the practicable method of treatment, storage, of disposal currently available to me which minimizes the
present and future threat to human heaith and the environment; OR, if | am a small quantity generator, § have made a good faith aeffort to minimize my waste

generation and salect the hest waste management method that is available to me and that | can atford.

+ Printed/Typed Name Slgnature Month  Day  Year
G EoRGE B, HHYw oo ;Jo 5 ?;/@%W'Z‘g 10131017191
; 17. Transporter 1 Acknowledgement of Receipt of Materiala
ﬁ Printed/ Typed Name Stqa(% // m/ Month Day Year
s JOSE J. MORENO / 1013101719]1
o 18. Transperter 2 Acknowledgement of Racaipt of Materials
¥ Printad/Typod Name Sinature Month Day Year
E
A I
19. Diacrepancy Indication Spaca
F
A
Cc
1
L .
'IF 20. Facllity Owner or Operator Certification of recsipt of hazardous materials covered by this manifest except as noted in em 18,
¥ Printad / Typed Name Signature Month  Day  Year
I I
DHS 8022 A Do Not Write Below This Line
EPA 8700—22

{Rev. 8-89) Provious editlons are obsolete.

Blve: GENERATOR SENDS THIS COPY TO [XOHS WITHIN 30 .DAYS

To: P.O, Box 400, Sacramente, CA  95812-0400




SJUJIZ00UD

IN CASE OF AN EMERGENCY OR SPILL, CALL THE NATIONAL RESPONSE CENTER 1-800-424-8802: WITHIN CALIFORNIA CALL 1-800-852-7550

State of Callfornla—Health and Welfare Agency

See Instructions on Back of Page 6 Department of Health Services

Form ﬁppmvad OMB No. 2050—0038 {Expires 9-30-91 Toxic Subatances Control Dlwvsion
Pleass print or type. Form designed for use on elite tch typewriter). and Front of Pags 7 Sacramento, California
'A UNlFORM HAZARD OUS enarator's US EPA 1D No. Mj:}uf::ﬂ 2. Page 1 Information in tha shaded areas
~ WASTE MANIFEST CiA1C1010,0:5,6 911;6|8l0|6 8]1 ot 4 | isnot raquired by Federal taw.
3. Generator's Name and Maillng Address A. State Manifest Doeumgﬁwg
MR. GEORGE HAYWOOD 4 8 0 3

DO~ ITIMZmMD

132 Ivy,brive, Orinda, Ca. 94563
4, Generatar's Fhone (4151 376-4117

8. Siate Gomm:ol‘s !D

5. Transporter 1{Company Name - 8. US EPA ID Number
H & H ship Service Company |C|A|D|0|Uf417|7|1|1|618
7. Transporter 2 Company Name UsS EPA ID Number
O S N o Y
9. Designated Facllity Name and Site Address 10. US EPA ID Number

H & H Ship Service Company
220 China Basin Street
Ban Francisco, CA 94107 {CIA(D0014)7,71111648

12. Comamars 13, Total 14,

11. US DOT Deacription (Including Proper Shipping Name, Hazard Class, and ID Number) Quantity Unit |
No. Type Wt/ Vol
HAZARDOUS WASTE LIQUID, N.0.S. ORM-E NA 9189
a1011|717/A05,00] ¢

J.”AddHinat Desciiptions for Materias Liate?‘?\hove

- FUEL, OIL AND HATER

156, Speclal Handiing Instructions and Additional Information

JOB #7201 JOB SITE: GEORGE HAYWOOD/B. CHAVES
24 Hr. Emergency Contact: H & K #(415) 543-4835 834 Blossom Way
APPROPRIATE PROTECTIVE CLOTHING AND RESPIRATOR . nia |

18,
. GENERATOR'S CERTIFICATION: | hereby dealare that the contents of this consignment are fully and acewately described above by preper shipping name

and are ciassified, packed, marked, and labeled, and are In ali respacts in propar condition for trenspert by highway agcording 10 applicable international and
natlonal government ragulations, -

{0} am a targe quantity generator, | certity that | have & program in piace o reduce the vo]umo and toxicity of w&aio generated to the degres | have detarmined
to be economically practicable and that | have selected the practicable method of treat ane, of di | ourantly aveilable le me whivh minimizes tha
present and fulure threat 1o human health and the environment: OR, if ! am a smal quantity gmrnlor 1 I\avc made & good faith sifert to mmimize my waate
genaration and select tha best waste management method that is available 1o me and that | can afford.

Printed/Typed Name Signature 7 v Month  Day  Year
[ .
GEoRGE  HA Y 00 O ./é" /‘4%/”""‘”&\\ ' 161310171913
; 17. Transporter 1 Acknowledgement of Receipt of Materials h ft"" ( \K \_\
A | Printed/Typad Name Signature — *t z Month Day Year
N
v 0 18, Transporter 2 Acknowledgement of Receipt of Materials
% Printed/Typed Nama Sighature Month Day Year
E
g I O |
19. Discrepancy Indlcation Space
F .
A
[+
.
{. 20. Facility Owner or Gperator Certification of receipt of hazardous materials covered by this manifest except as noted in item 19,
Y Printed/Typed Name Signature Month  Day  Year
I
DHS 8022 A Do Not Write Below This Line
EPA 8700—22
(Rov. §:68) Pravicus editions are obsalete. Blue: GENERATOR SENDS THIS COPY TO DOHS WITHIN 30 DAYS

Yo: P.O. Box 400, Sacramento, CA  95812-0400
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ENVIRONMENTAL SERVICES
DEVISION OF HaH SHIP SERVICE, CO.

(415) 543-4835’____,__....

Driver % é ?Z é{é 46
Vehicle #'s ,é/ - g 7 '
“Job # 7)’&«/@ B

Date: *’jg e 9?/""
. Customer: f@n‘?@‘&'ﬂ?/{ /%LA’WJJM } ﬁ M

‘Job SiteAddress. . A‘/‘? (,/ /?A‘J CS/U’L« Ry, Af/

/\/f*l//l‘j/k% C/ﬂ<
7

Arrival Time at J ob Site: Q %

Customer Signature: /k( Z%“ g W

?
Departure Trme from Job Site: | [ 2 qO

Customer Slgnature >( /2 L/ O X - /%? A

Documentation for Delay at Job Slte N (1-’: S00 G AL
:tf';:tc Ligvi o

yAL U T

#7817 :
it etk S 3, BT

Customer Signature:

DR 1018

“ “ H&H DRIVER JOB SITE 'I‘IME DOCUMENTATION

me s o i e . e e it + e e e e o et




- -
EDEN CONSOLIDATED NO: 910307
FIRE PROTECTION DISTRICT 1SSUE DATE
R e FIRE PERMIT 3-7-91
(415) 670-5853 EXPIRATION DATE
3-8-91
¢~ NAME OF BUSINESS *—_ \
George Haywood
BUSINESS ADDRESS
\_ 834 Blossom Way, Hayward, 94541  376-4117 J

"THE BUSINESS (AND ITS LOCATION, LISTED ABOVE) PURSUANT TO THE PROVISIONS OF THE ALAMEDA
COUNTY FIRE CODE, HAVING MADE APPLICATION IN DUE FORM AND BEING IN COMPLIANCE WITH
APPLICABLE CODES, AND ORDINANGCES, IS HEREBY GRANTED PERMISSIONFOR THE FOLLOWING TYPES

@ oF oreRATIONS: ,
three T8 3/ 7Y

Removal of &wo above ground fuel tanks by H&H

_UPON ACCEPTANCE OF THIS PERMIT, THE PERMITTEE AGREES TO COMPLY WITH ALL ORDINANCE
_‘PROVISIONS NOW ADOPTED OR THAT MAY BE HEREAFTER ADOPTED. :

THIS PERMIT MUST BE KEPT ON FIE PREVENTICN BUBRAU
THE PREMISES AT ALL TIMES . Al
(/ f




827 EDEN CONYOLIDATED @
FIRE PROTECTION DISTRICT FIRE PERMIT APPLICATION

127PASEQO GRANDE *» SANLORENZO, CALIFORNIA 94580

PR,
RG-S (415) 6705853

!NSTRUCTIONS

S

The Fire Code of Alameda County requires a Permit from the Fire Prevention Bureau be obtamed by,
individuals or businesses engaged in operations listed on the reverse 9|de of thls application. Please complete
this application as requured and submit it to above address . ‘

”351“‘

ﬁuswess NAME 1 BUSINESS PHONE NO \
| Cr fORGE. A Y000  Fp6-4~77
[ BUSINESS ADDRESS ZIP CODE

KF# - (Frossor /AY HAY wary <A TEL o/

WVAILING ADDRESS ZIP CODE

FH§E2

/37~ VY DA O RINDA A,

OWNER OR AUTHORIZEL, REPRESENTATIVE

The above named Business/Individual hereby makes application for a Permit in accordance with"applicabfey
Codes and Ordinances for the following type of operation (refer 1o reverse side for appropriate category):,

r ENTER ITEM NUMBER + DESCRIPTION « FIRE CODE ARTICLE NO. |
/ ITELS NO DESCRIPTION 'ggq'ﬁccl_%%o w
1y Etommagis (g ToAe) S
COMMENTS
Fx peb LocuFiea | 2 wheee  Fank wepe Burrief ;7
AN A X zu.#& @A 2 i in Drive W By Bakwepw uli /%uqr.-u. 5"31"'0-5)‘
Nerxer fphe FRoT NOTE :

Once issued, this Permit must be kept on the premises, and shall not take the p{ace ofany License req ui red by

use, occupancy, operation, or ownership shall require a new Permit. Upon acceptance of a Permit, the.”
Permittee agrees to comply with all Ordinance prowsrons now adopted or that may be hereafter adopted

.o

law. Permits must be renewed on or before the expiration date, and shall not betransferable and any ¢ hange in

7 SIGHATURE OF APPLICANT DATE
|

. Fen Fagoreoc 3-7-7/

1

|

S/

DO NOT FiLL IN BELOW — FOR FIRE DEPARTMENT USE ONLY ‘

PERMIT NUMBER EXPIRATION DATE PERMIT APPROVED PEAMIT DENIED
LI~O3RON S-&-9¢ N a
COMMENTS I

;LM 4 721,,,,«/] Yz 7.4,



T 3

|

T‘ SHIP SERVICE COMPANY :
COPY TRAMSMITTAL

ENVIRONMENTAL SERVICES .
DIVISION OF H&H SHIP SERVICE CO. CLEVELAND VALREY 220 Chiva Basin (415) 543-8265
TRANSPCRTATION SUPT. SAN FR. \

24 Hour Service (415) 543.4835 _dj

DATE: Fchb. 22,1949

TO:
FROM: NIQOLE PATTERSON

4621 » (415) 2714320

HEALTH

CARL BERVIGES

Number of pages including cover sheet: 3

RDOUS MATERIALS
NVIRONMENTAL
00, Qakland, CA 5.

Pamela J Evans
80 Swan Way, Rm, 2, )

Hazardous Materiajs Specialist

Comments:

PLEASE COMPLETE THE ATTACHED WASTE CHARACTERIZATION FOR

ASSEEN-ASPESSIREE.  |F YOU NEED ANY ASSISTANCE IN FIL
PLEASE GIVE QUR LAB A CALL: AT (415) 543-0906, AND ASK

DIVISION OF HaZA
DEPARTMENT OF g

ALAMEDA COUNTY HEALTH AGENCY

OR PETER.

THANK YOU

PLEASE NOTE ON WASTE GENERATOR FACILITY SHOULD BE THE SAME AS THE JOB SITE

L 0 poo S67/6§

220 CHINA BASIN, P.O. BOX 77363 - SAN FRANCISCO, CA 94107 - DAY AND NIGHT: 543-4835

PHONE

&
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COMPLAINT FORM

o
DATE: %/9/,/ @/ TIME: '/9-‘ D Lo
COMPLAINT RECEIVED BY: &, 0/5@{4 p Tgﬁ)

ADDRESS OF INCIDENT: P4F Blogsom  hlls é%w
| epnid, Co. [/~ o

| NAME OF FACILITY: / (WG bmﬁr%;s Y, 34@,9

-
CONTACT PERSON: 1?-4/0/1//7/‘1&:’/3 —
FACILITY PHONE NUMBER: sy
SUBJECT OF COMPLAINT: QM(_M/@;“ TRNIKS  BEING S?ﬁﬁgb

%W N NapD. WAES FDRMER BrUesSS .
WM Gpountd Jod Be Wavmmudegas M{/ CRELIE -
b AELGHEOES COMPlaure /

wa

st O 0

Jalmam
NAME OF COMPLATINANT: PHONE:

ACTIONS TAKEN AND DATE(S)
12090 Jvignted. mle Mm& i Mda,z Hazon &) Tallimeom (onalric-

hmm&mmmaf%swcd G st Mot ety bad beon
qeviguec, + phoved, SN mr)wtu . M;mm? while & iag
thert.. lm%m& M. umwoM Mw&m& W*OW%ML(W@M
e, but ot (e faas el ity UQWWW%DWP& mawgm@»%zb
e o baslid Oay o Bictmard " He wodnit e who iy

o019 tp (ol toom, V%W%WCZ)me WW
1+ had beew 1erviovedd W’ZWW

D e investigation was completed:

“anmwrwm H?lm MS
Date complainant contacted:

Name of Specialist: . tE%WVwakl/ G?‘%&U€l4449é=
Signature:
Applied Time: ) l.f§ éZdLI'Q{)

b im e wnif iy front & Hhe Lot 848
Boom. d went to He bace bt + saur
WM&%MMWQEMM afde)d@mfc&?

mnc/61890/1
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Thr, %/&/wvmf Tl -1 1T ( Oﬂr\gfq)

Y. Richword " Wil faud
’MLMq MW%QWA- W

Out q»mwd A
mﬁw ﬂwmg\ e

A small Ry diad + Gauslme
gt b wad > 20 ygars

Contarctr rompued, fandes - o, 7

55WWUM o7 these
bore mﬁm m— o labed
inbicats %Wmm f d}
o 2w ONTCL 4‘0/66 5”!9000

j I-«v {GOOW 7’2514&@

ol g 3

@noug D T”Wa" 7’?%160, MW

6&‘% fo the dost s
L Lo- bod no aoL(
Geion. adbberyng. The

f“t—sars;

/ TMWK[

, %‘3 wegm  BlLosom Ay Hwa. were

{ 4317/48 m%
lo nwith durt”.
Wwﬁg“’fm up fo
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DATE:
TGO : Local Oversight Program

FROM:

SUBJ: Transfer of Elligible Oversight Case

Site name: 6@0@@ W

Address?e)L{%JE)W m City WM/UM Zip 41/54/
Closure plan attached? Y DepRef rgmaining ':3__/__'22_“~
DepRef Project 4 4O47A STID #(if any) J 735

Number of Tanks: 5 removed? @ N Date of removal }ng

Samples received? @ N Contamination: clued, WW/ # BTEX
Petroleum @ N Types: Avgas Jet leaded Diesel”’
fuel oil waste oil erosene solvents

Menitoring wells on site 9’ Monitoring schedule? Y @

LUFT category 1 @ 3 * H S c A R W G 0

Briefly describe the following:

Preliminary Assessment %mlpfw -ﬁ'?fhuﬂ’@ﬁ{)& o1 Wm > /006??0”\ 7‘”@{7 %JZ(M
Remedial Action W%W d@é/ WM_"@#% MU%‘W 7@ A}p@oféj

Post Remedial Action Monitoring

Enforcement Action &ﬁ[m}
O Aumeved, ks widhsat clewre or W%/}fgf/vfi

' ‘?ﬁﬂm‘f%ﬁ (e tp . |
(%%fﬁ Wf@ﬁémf@'wj sqmple, | ovroante %3
(D e fao e atl il 47 O éecm@%
(%) “te mn@mﬁ@wfwﬂp@%v{@ GIO, bt 5 Lty

§ ot om0 vg i B oo ot gt ¥
@ ﬁ%&:’?j% %% welln, Dut date -






